
2022-2023 Ouachita Baptist University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 15-13   Conf: 11-11   Home: 10-4   Away: 4-8   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Miller, Makayla 28-28 882 31.5 155-321 .483 2-10 .200 102-170 .600 45 110 155 5.5 87 1 129 114 16 73 414 14.8
22 Mears, Laney 28-28 885 31.6 121-288 .420 79-189 .418 66-71 .930 11 51 62 2.2 51 1 51 81 6 56 387 13.8
23 Tipton, Madeleine 28-15 628 22.4 107-262 .408 52-157 .331 29-45 .644 28 76 104 3.7 67 2 40 68 2 16 295 10.5
12 Fairless, Grayson 28-21 633 22.6 97-170 .571 0-2 .000 56-87 .644 63 119 182 6.5 82 1 16 55 4 10 250 8.9
30 Robinson, Heidi 28-20 721 25.8 90-197 .457 44-117 .376 23-28 .821 29 81 110 3.9 37 0 34 49 15 19 247 8.8
45 Richardson, Kayla 4-0 39 9.8 10-16 .625 0-0 .000 6-8 .750 3 5 8 2.0 0 0 0 2 0 3 26 6.5
32 Harrison, Abbey 28-5 347 12.4 65-120 .542 0-1 .000 31-49 .633 34 49 83 3.0 48 1 8 24 24 7 161 5.8
24 Williams, Gracen 28-17 536 19.1 27-91 .297 1-5 .200 23-45 .511 28 74 102 3.6 69 1 52 43 0 37 78 2.8
02 Winfrey, Audri 27-5 306 11.3 24-55 .436 4-16 .250 13-19 .684 11 24 35 1.3 50 2 9 13 1 8 65 2.4
10 Watson, Samantha 28-0 410 14.6 19-41 .463 0-2 .000 11-22 .500 14 37 51 1.8 48 2 30 32 2 12 49 1.8
05 Babel, Joey 22-0 101 4.6 10-25 .400 3-6 .500 1-2 .500 3 7 10 0.5 11 0 10 13 0 6 24 1.1
14 Schilmoeller, Makenzie 21-1 86 4.1 4-21 .190 1-16 .063 1-1 1.000 4 4 8 0.4 6 0 4 4 0 2 10 0.5
15 Maluw, Nxerro 1-0 16 16.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
15 Maluw, Nxerro 1-0 4 4.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
03 Rooks, Kyndal 13-0 31 2.4 0-5 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.2 2 0 1 4 0 0 0 0.0
Total 28 5625 200.9 729-1612 .452 186-524 .355 362-547 .662 308 686 994 35.5 558 11 384 529 70 249 2006 71.64
Opponents 28 5625 200.9 651-1598 .407 179-556 .322 425-582 .730 294 599 893 31.9 513 4 343 472 70 241 1906 68.07

Team Statistics OUA OPP
SCORING 2006 1906
    Points Per Game 71.6 68.1
    Scoring Margin 3.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 729-1612 651-1598
    Field Goal Pct .452 .407
3 POINT FG-ATT 186-524 179-556
    3PT FG Pct .355 .322
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 362-547 425-582
    FT Pct .662 .730
    FT Made Per Game 12.9 15.2
REBOUNDS 994 893
    Rebounds Per Game 35.5 31.9
    Rebounds Margin 3.6 –
ASSISTS 384 343
    Assists Per Game 13.7 12.3
TURNOVERS 529 472
    Turnovers Per Game 18.9 16.9
    Turnovers Margin -2.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.7
STEALS 249 241
    Steals Per Game 8.9 8.6
BLOCKS 70 70
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 2.5
ATTENDANCE 4,171 3,817
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-298 12-318
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-201

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Ouachita Baptist 497 504 513 484 8 2006
Opponents 438 444 481 532 11 1906

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 CHAMPION CHRIS. W 97-54 235
11/19/22 ANGELO ST. L 72-80 124
11/22/22 at Mississippi Col. W 73-62 177

* 12/01/22 at Harding L 51-66 352
* 12/03/22 ARKANSAS TECH L 77-80 256

12/06/22 WILLIAMS BAPTIST W 96-51 197
* 12/10/22 SOUTHERN ARK. W 93-83 286
* 12/17/22 at Ark.-Monticello L 65-77 315
* 01/05/23 at Southern Nazarene L 56-76 389
* 01/07/23 at Okla. Baptist L 65-89 306
* 01/12/23 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. W 82-67 139
* 01/14/23 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. W 57-53 188
* 01/19/23 HARDING L 61-69 203
* 01/21/23 at Arkansas Tech L 62-64 419
* 01/23/23 HENDERSON ST. W 69-59 1,221
* 01/26/23 at Southeastern Okla. W 71-62 0
* 01/28/23 at East Central L 61-72 250
* 02/03/23 OKLA. BAPTIST W 73-51 236
* 02/05/23 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 60-83 0
* 02/09/23 at Northwestern Okla. W 80-76 324
* 02/11/23 at Southwestern Okla. L 65-70 216
* 02/14/23 at Henderson St. L 72-82 227
* 02/16/23 EAST CENTRAL W 79-54 472
* 02/18/23 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. W 74-68 232
* 02/23/23 at Southern Ark. W 93-65 842
* 02/25/23 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 81-62 382

03/03/23 vs Henderson St. W 70-53 217
03/04/23 vs Harding L 51-78 184

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Ouachita Baptist University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 11-11   Home: 8-3   Away: 3-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
22 Mears, Laney 22-22 721 32.8 97-233 .416 63-152 .414 60-65 .923 8 40 48 2.2 44 1 39 70 4 48 317 14.4
13 Miller, Makayla 22-22 713 32.4 113-251 .450 1-8 .125 85-144 .590 39 91 130 5.9 72 1 99 99 16 62 312 14.2
23 Tipton, Madeleine 22-11 500 22.7 78-204 .382 37-123 .301 28-42 .667 22 63 85 3.9 52 2 33 56 2 14 221 10.0
30 Robinson, Heidi 22-18 609 27.7 80-165 .485 39-97 .402 15-17 .882 23 70 93 4.2 30 0 27 43 14 16 214 9.7
12 Fairless, Grayson 22-17 523 23.8 80-141 .567 0-2 .000 41-68 .603 52 99 151 6.9 67 1 14 45 4 7 201 9.1
32 Harrison, Abbey 22-5 244 11.1 47-85 .553 0-1 .000 21-32 .656 27 30 57 2.6 36 1 6 21 18 5 115 5.2
45 Richardson, Kayla 2-0 8 4.0 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 1 2 3 1.5 0 0 0 1 0 1 8 4.0
24 Williams, Gracen 22-13 413 18.8 23-74 .311 1-5 .200 14-29 .483 22 55 77 3.5 63 1 39 33 0 22 61 2.8
02 Winfrey, Audri 21-2 225 10.7 14-36 .389 2-11 .182 11-14 .786 6 20 26 1.2 39 2 5 10 1 7 41 2.0
10 Watson, Samantha 22-0 317 14.4 12-28 .429 0-1 .000 11-21 .524 11 26 37 1.7 37 1 22 25 1 7 35 1.6
05 Babel, Joey 18-0 75 4.2 5-18 .278 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 3 6 9 0.5 9 0 7 8 0 3 12 0.7
14 Schilmoeller, Makenzie 16-0 48 3.0 4-14 .286 1-11 .091 1-1 1.000 3 3 6 0.4 4 0 1 3 0 1 10 0.6
15 Maluw, Nxerro 1-0 16 16.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
03 Rooks, Kyndal 9-0 13 1.4 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4425 201.1 555-1252 .443 146-417 .350 291-439 .663 248 539 787 35.8 453 10 292 433 60 193 1547 70.32
Opponents 22 4425 201.1 512-1256 .408 146-449 .325 358-487 .735 234 460 694 31.5 407 3 273 358 57 198 1528 69.45

Team Statistics OUA OPP
SCORING 1547 1528
    Points Per Game 70.3 69.5
    Scoring Margin 0.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 555-1252 512-1256
    Field Goal Pct .443 .408
3 POINT FG-ATT 146-417 146-449
    3PT FG Pct .350 .325
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 291-439 358-487
    FT Pct .663 .735
    FT Made Per Game 13.2 16.3
REBOUNDS 787 694
    Rebounds Per Game 35.8 31.5
    Rebounds Margin 4.2 –
ASSISTS 292 273
    Assists Per Game 13.3 12.4
TURNOVERS 433 358
    Turnovers Per Game 19.7 16.3
    Turnovers Margin -3.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.8
STEALS 193 198
    Steals Per Game 8.8 9.0
BLOCKS 60 57
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 2.6
ATTENDANCE 3,615 3,640
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-329 11-331
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Ouachita Baptist 383 391 392 373 8 1547
Opponents 349 357 391 420 11 1528

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/22 at  Harding L 51-66 352
12/03/22 ARKANSAS TECH L 77-80 256
12/10/22 SOUTHERN ARK. W 93-83 286
12/17/22 at  Ark.-Monticello L 65-77 315
01/05/23 at  Southern Nazarene L 56-76 389
01/07/23 at  Okla. Baptist L 65-89 306
01/12/23 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. W 82-67 139
01/14/23 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. W 57-53 188
01/19/23 HARDING L 61-69 203
01/21/23 at  Arkansas Tech L 62-64 419
01/23/23 HENDERSON ST. W 69-59 1221
01/26/23 at  Southeastern Okla. W 71-62 0
01/28/23 at  East Central L 61-72 250
02/03/23 OKLA. BAPTIST W 73-51 236
02/05/23 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 60-83 0
02/09/23 at  Northwestern Okla. W 80-76 324
02/11/23 at  Southwestern Okla. L 65-70 216
02/14/23 at  Henderson St. L 72-82 227
02/16/23 EAST CENTRAL W 79-54 472
02/18/23 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. W 74-68 232
02/23/23 at  Southern Ark. W 93-65 842
02/25/23 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 81-62 382


